
City of Keene
New Hampshire

FINANCE, ORGANIZATION 
AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

AGENDA
Council Chambers B

June 13, 2019
6:30 PM

Mitchell H. Greenwald
Carl B. Jacobs
Terry M. Clark

Thomas F. Powers
Bettina A.Chadbourne

1. Charles McIntyre - NH Lottery Commission - Keno on 2019 Municipal Ballot
 

a
2. Councilors Greenwald, Manwaring and Richards - Tax Deeding - Kingsbury

a
3. Councilor Clark - Recommending the City Council Adopt Local Election Reporting

Requirements

a
4. Records Storage and Management Services Rate Increases for Contracted Customers - City

Clerk's Office

a
5. Energy Planning Consultant - Community Development Department

a
6. Sale of Parking Easements - Economic Development and Special Projects

a
7. Use of Personnel Funds for a Professional Services Agreement Renewable Energy RFP

Keene WWTF - Public Works Department

a
8. Downtown Crosswalk Repair - Construction Change Order - Public Works Department

a
9. Waiver to Purchasing Requirements - WWTP Ultra Violet Disinfection Equipment - Public

Works Department

a
10. Relating to Rules of Operation

Ordinance O-2019-10
a

11. Relating to the College City Commission
Ordinance O-2019-11



a
12. Councilor Filiault - NH Rooms and Meals Tax Revenue Sharing

a

MORE TIME ITEMS:

A. Ed and Kathleen (Kennedy) Burke - Beauregard Trust Property and 0 Chapman Road

B. Toby Tousley - Request to Purchase City Property - Adjacent to Bicycle/Pedestrian Path -
160 Emerald Street

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non Public Session
Adjournment



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 4, 2019

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Charles McIntyre, Executive Director NH Lottery Commission

THROUGH: Patricia A. Little, City Clerk

ITEM: 1.

SUBJECT: Charles McIntyre - NH Lottery Commission - Keno on 2019 Municipal Ballot

COUNCIL ACTION:
In City Council June 6, 2019.
Referred to the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Communication_McIntyre

BACKGROUND:
The NH Lottery Commission is requesting that the City Council authorize a ballot question be included on the
2019 Municipal General Election ballot relative to the operation of keno in the City of Keene.
 
“Keno” is any game where a player purchases a ticket from a field of 80 numbers and selects a specific amount
of numbers. A random number generator employed by the NH Lottery Commission chooses 20 numbers at
random and the player is paid out against his or her original wager.
 
All net proceeds collected by the Lottery Commission under RSA 284:47 are deposited
into the education trust fund established by RSA 198:39 for the purpose of providing grants to public schools,
and to chartered public schools towards the cost of operation of an approved full day kindergarten.
 
A ballot question authorizing keno in Keene was on the 2017 Municipal General Election ballot and failed on a
vote of 817 in favor and 1450 in opposition.
 
 
 .



hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
In City Council June 6, 2019.
Referred to the Finance, Organization
and Personnel Committee.

hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
Deputy City Clerk



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 4, 2019

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Councilor Terry M. Clark

THROUGH: Patricia A. Little, City Clerk

ITEM: 3.

SUBJECT: Councilor Clark - Recommending the City Council Adopt Local Election Reporting
Requirements

COUNCIL ACTION:
In City Council June 6, 2019. 
Referred to the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Communication_Clark

Campaign Finance Ordinance_Nashua

BACKGROUND:
Councilor Clark is requesting that the City Council consider adopting an ordinance that would establish local
election campaign reporting requirements.



hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
In City Council June 6, 2019.
Referred to the Finance, Organization
and Personnel Committee.

hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
Deputy City Clerk









City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 7, 2019

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Bill Dow, Records Manager/Deputy City Clerk

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager, Patricia A. Little, City Clerk

ITEM: 4.

SUBJECT:Records Storage and Management Services Rate Increases for Contracted Customers - City
Clerk's Office

RECOMMENDATION:
The Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend to the City Council that the proposed rate
increase for records storage services (as outlined on following schedule) be approved with an effective date of
July 1, 2019. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
2019-20 Schedule A Records Storage and Management Services

BACKGROUND:
The Records Storage and Archive Facility began operations in 2003. This past year, the City was required to
repair or replace various components of mechanical equipment used for maintaining the storage environment
and replace facility lighting with more efficient LED high bay lights.  The vehicle maintenance program for the
City van, used for making deliveries, also saw an increased annual cost. 
 
City staff is in the process of converting and migrating to new records management software for records facility
operations and purchasing associated bar code scanning equipment, which have annual licensing and monthly
application costs. The proposed rates are recommended to help recover increased annual operational and
maintenance expenses at the Records storage facility.
 
Current records storage and management service rates charged to nine (9) customers were last adjusted July 1,
2018.  Customers may see  approximately a five (.05) percent increase in their annual storage and optional
delivery charges estimated to increase revenue by $1,125.  All revenue generated from the record storage and
management services program are placed into the general fund.  The revenue generated for record storage and
management services to outside customers is projected to be approximately $23,000 in the current fiscal year.   
  
 



Proposed Pricing for Records Storage and Management Services 
Description of Item  Price 
STORAGE CHARGES – Monthly charge for secure storage of 

Stored Material.   
  

Storage Pricing – Monthly charge for Stored Material, if volume 
deposited by customer totals more than 132 cubic feet.    

 $0.57   $0.53 per 1.3 cubic feet 

Storage Minimum – Minimum monthly charge assessed for Stored 
Materials. 

 $75.00   $71.40  

   

DEPOSIT AND RETRIEVAL SERVICE CHARGES - Available 

during normal business hours, Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. 

to 4:30 p.m. excluding holidays recognized by the City of Keene. 

Written retrieval requests received by noon will be delivered by 

noon the next business day.  

  

New Deposits (receiving and entry) – The receipt of customer 
deposits resulting in an increase to the customer storage balance: 

 $2.55 per box  

Retrieval/Pull – The temporary retrieval of Stored Materials from 
storage. 

 $2.55 per box  

Re-File – The return of materials back to storage.   $2.55 per box  

Staging For Self-Pick Up - The temporary retrieval of Stored 
Materials from storage but not requiring delivery by City of Keene. 

 $2.55 per box plus possible 
labor charge if request requires 
more than one hour of labor 

   

TRANSPORTATION – Scheduled pick up or delivery of Stored 

Materials. 

  

Delivery – Next day delivery of requested retrieval.  $21.50   $20.40 per trip 

On Demand Pick Up Of New Deposits – Must be notified 48 hours 
prior to scheduling for an amount up to 97.5 cu. ft of boxes 

 $21.50   $20.40  per trip plus 
possible labor charge if request 
requires more than one hour of 
labor 

On Demand Pick Up Of New Deposits - Must be notified at least 
one week prior to scheduling  

 Cost of vehicle rental plus 
labor charge if request requires 
more than one hour of labor 

   

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES    

Labor Charge – Services requiring one hour or more of labor.  
Note: Labor charges shall be applied for on demand pickup if boxes 
are not immediately accessible for loading upon arrival. 

 $23.46  
 

Destruction Charge – Destruction of Stored Materials.    Actual operational costs 
associated with this service 
plus labor charge, if applicable 

 
 



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 10, 2019

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Mari Brunner, Acting Planner

THROUGH: Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 5.

SUBJECT: Energy Planning Consultant - Community Development Department

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend City Council approve the use of $26,335
of unspent personnel funds from cost center 01910 for a non-personnel use.
 
Furthermore, that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend City Council authorize the
City Manager to do all things necessary to negotiate and execute a professional services contract with The
Cadmus Group, LLC for energy planning consulting services for an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. In the
event that negotiations with the preferred vendor are not successful, the City Manager is authorized to do all
things necessary to negotiate and execute a professional services contract with 3Degrees, Inc. for an amount
not to exceed $45,000.00.

BACKGROUND:
In January 2019, the Keene City Council adopted a goal to source all electricity consumed in the City from
renewable energy sources by the year 2030 and 100% of all thermal energy and energy used for transportation
from renewable energy sources by the year 2050. The resolution further calls for the City to develop a strategic
plan by December 2020 to meet these renewable energy goals through a transparent and inclusive stakeholder
process.
With the assistance of the Purchasing office, staff sent out a request for quotations for services of a qualified
professional consulting firm to identify and evaluate strategies to achieve the City’s renewable energy goal and
conduct an evaluation of the City’s existing electricity context and baseline electricity consumption for the
community. This information will be used in the development of a strategic plan, both to inform implementation
strategies as well as for community outreach and education efforts.
Staff received responses from two companies. Each proposal was evaluated based on the quoted cost, the
ability of the firm to meet the scope of work, ability of the firm to meet the project time frame, and relevant
experience of the firm. In addition, staff followed up with two references for each company and reviewed a
sample of work for each firm.
The following table provides a comparison of the proposals using these criteria. Overall, The Cadmus Group
received a higher score. This consulting firm has a local presence with an office in Boston, MA and Warren,
VT and has a project team with a wide range of skills and experience.
 
 
 
 



 
 
 The Cadmus Group LLC 3Degrees Group, Inc.
Evaluator: 1 2 3 1 2 3
Cost 3.00 4.00 3.50 1.50 3.00 3.50
Can they meet the scope of work? 3.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
Can they meet the project timeframe? 4.00 5.00 5.00 4.00 5.00 5.00
Do they have relevant experience? 4.00 5.00 4.50 4.00 5.00 3.50
Quality of work sample 3.00 3.00 4.50 3.00 4.00 3.50
Subtotal 17.00 21.00 21.50 16.50 21.00 19.50
Final Score (average) 19.83 19.00

 
Funding for the contract will come from account 62121 (monitoring and inspections) in the amount of
$18,665.00 and the use of unspent personnel funds in the amount of $26,335.00.
 
Account 62121 has a current balance of $18,665.00. This account was included in the FY2019 budget to be
used for contract inspections if needed to support City staff during a busy construction period. Additional
inspection services were not needed and this balance is available.
 
The personnel funds proposed to be used for this project come from four vacant positions that were unfilled
during part of FY2019. These include the Plans Examiner, Planner, and two Housing Inspector positions. The
Finance Department estimates that unspent personnel funds from these accounts exceeds $80,000.00.
 
The use of personnel funds for a non-personnel use requires approval from City Council. In addition, staff are
seeking approval from City Council for the overall project, which has a maximum estimated cost of $45,000.00.
 
In the event that negotiations with The Cadmus Group, LLC are unsuccessful, staff request that the City
Manager be authorized to negotiate and execute a contract with 3Dgrees Group, Inc.



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 10, 2019

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Medard Kopczynski, Director Economic Development

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 6.

SUBJECT:Sale of Parking Easements - Economic Development and Special Projects

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommends the City Manager be authorized to do
all things necessary to negotiate and execute the sale of fourteen (14) parking “easements” at the Monadnock
Food Co-op.

BACKGROUND:
The Monadnock Food Co-op at 34 Cypress Street requests that the City of Keene sell to the Co-op its
interest in 14 parking spaces, held by easement in accord with the recorded deed and in a location originally
determined by the Monadnock Economic Development Corporation. At one time, the site was part of the
“Railroad Land” with dirt parking and these space easements were held for future use and consideration. The
space easements are located in the middle of the parking lot and reserved quarterly by the Co-op as permitted
by Section 94-151 of the City Code of Ordinances.
This sale is required to forward the final development of the site, including the proposed addition to the existing
Co-op building and therefore is consistent with City economic development efforts. The spaces are “excess”
and there are no plans to use these spaces in any manner than the existing reserve.



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 10, 2019

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Duncan Watson, Assistant Public Works Director/Solid Waste Manager

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 7.

SUBJECT:Use of Personnel Funds for a Professional Services Agreement Renewable Energy RFP Keene
WWTF - Public Works Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Move that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommends the City Council
authorize the use of unspent personnel funds from the Public Works Departments FY18/19 Operating
Budget for a Professional Services Contract with Correlate Inc. to develop and execute a renewable
energy Request for Proposals for the City's Waste Water Treatment Plant.

BACKGROUND:
The City of Keene Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) is one of the largest consumer of
electricity in Cheshire County and represents a potential opportunity to reduce the cost of electricity to
the City along with furthering the City’s renewable energy goal.

Correlate, Inc. served as the City’s renewable energy consultant in 2018 by assisting the City with the
development of a decision matrix and the evaluation of proposers for a solar array at 350-400
Marlboro Street.  They also assisted the City in the development of a Power Purchase Agreement
(PPA) with the selected vendor that provided renewable energy for the City of Keene operations at
350-400 Marlboro Street location.  Correlate’s expertise and involvement were critical to the success
of the Marlboro Street Renewable energy project.

The City is continuing to move forward with the review of facilities and renewable energy options for
the provision of power to City activities.  As previously stated, one of the largest user of energy in the
City is the City’s WWTP.  It is proposed to use the expertise of Correlate, Inc. to assist City staff
with the development of a request for proposal (FRP) for the procurement of energy generated from a
3rd party owned renewable electric facility that could potentially be placed on City owned property. 
The goal of the project is to maximize the energy savings over time for the Wastewater Treatment
Plant, provide economic development benefits to the city, and potentially provide additional savings
through net metering of City accounts.  The proposed contract with Correlate will include the
development and refinement of a request for proposal (RFP), establishment of Selection Criteria,
assistants in the evaluation of the proposals, and the development of a Decision Matrix, along with
support services to move forward with a Letter of Intent with a selected developer.

The anticipated schedule is that an RFP will be developed and issued by late summer 2019 with
evaluation and recommendations forwarded to the City Council in late October/early November 2019. 



Construction activity, if any, would likely occur in the Spring of 2020.

To fund the Correlate Inc.'s $15,000 professional services contract it is proposed to use unspent
personnel funds from the Public Works Departments FY18/19 Operating Budget.  City Council
authorization is required for the use of personnel funds for non-personnel uses.



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 7, 2019

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Donald R. Lussier, P.E., City Engineer

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 8.

SUBJECT:Downtown Crosswalk Repair - Construction Change Order - Public Works Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Move that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend that the City Manager be
authorized to do all things necessary to negotiate and execute a Construction Change Order with BDM
Sweeper Services, Inc. for an amount up to $30,000 in the Downtown Crosswalk Replacement Project (90309-
18).

BACKGROUND:
In September of 2018, the City awarded a contract to BDM Sweeper Services to replace concrete paver
crosswalks in the downtown with a stamped acrylic material.  The majority of the crosswalk replacements were
completed in the fall 2018.  Three crosswalk areas are remaining to be completed (Gilbo Avenue, Church Street.
and Diphthong Alley) this early summer.
 
Public Works staff has identified worn areas in acrylic crosswalks that where originally installed in 2013.  The
areas that have been worn are in a small area of the crosswalk in the wheel tracks.  This is a maintenance item
for this type of crosswalk material.  The ten (10) crosswalk locations that will be repaired include the following.

 
Eagle Court,
Main Street at Bagel Works,
Main Street at Miller Brothers,
Cypress Street,
Main Street at the former TD Bank,
Commercial Street,
Court Street at Central Square,
Washington Street at Central Square,
Railroad Street, and
Winchester Street at Ralston Street.

 
BDM Sweeper Services, Inc. is a certified vendor for this particular product and they will be completing the
installation of the three remaining crosswalks under an existing contract.  Reviewing the work it makes sense
while BDM Sweeper Inc. has already mobilized to the City that they perform the repair work.  Since this is
additional work, it will require amending their contract.  The estimate cost to repairing the worn areas in the ten
(10) identified location is $30,000.  The original contract with BDM Sweeper Services Inc. is $147,000.  The
cost of the additional work exceeds the City Manager’s ten (10) percent change order authority.  Funding for



this work will come from the FY18/19 Public Works Department Operating Budget.



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 10, 2019

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Aaron Costa, Operations Manager

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 9.

SUBJECT:Waiver to Purchasing Requirements - WWTP Ultra Violet Disinfection Equipment - Public
Works Department

RECOMMENDATION:
 
Move that the Finance, Organization, and Personnel committee recommend the City Council waive the
purchasing requirements and identify Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. as the sole provider for lamps, wipers
and other replacement parts and consumables for the City’s UV disinfection system at the Wastewater
Treatment Plant.

BACKGROUND:
 
In 2012, staff recommended and the City Council authorized the purchase of a Xylem Water Solutions UV
disinfection system for $405,329 as part of the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Phase I upgrade. The
equipment was purchased, installed and became operational in 2015.

Through the City’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination (NPDES) Permit, the City is required to treat its
effluent for E.coli bacteria.  The UV Disinfection System treats the plant’s effluent, which is discharged into the
Ashuelot River at a volume of approximately 3 million gallons per day, with ultra violet light to destroy E.coli
bacteria.  The UV lamps, along with the wipers that keep the lamp clean need to be replaced every 14,000 hours
and funding has been approved in the FY18/19 Operating Budget.  The system is ready for its first lamp and
wiper replacement since coming online 4 years ago.  There are several vendors that supply aftermarket lamps
and wipers and there are certain parts of the UV system that can only be supplied by the manufacturer.  It is a
concern whether aftermarket lamps and wipers would work as effectively as the replacement components
provided by the manufacturer.  There is also a concern that if an aftermarket component was to damage another
component whether the manufacture would warranty the part.  There are also a number of component parts for
the system that are only available from the UV manufacturer.  This is a critical system is needed to meet the
City’s Federal NPDES permit.

Staff recommends purchasing all replacement parts from the manufacturer, even though the lamps are more
expensive.  This will allow consistency of treatment and more importantly if something were to happen with the
system installing aftermarket parts could not be seen as part of a problem/failure.

Article IX, Purchasing Section 2-1336. Waiver of Requirements, allows the City Council on recommendation
from the City Manager to waive the purchasing requirements when deemed inadvisable to solicit bids because



of a single source of supply or because of the need of standardization of the materials, supplies, equipment or
services of for other stated reasons.

City staff recommends that the Finance, Organization, and Personnel committee recommend the City Council
City Council waive the purchasing requirement and identify Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. as the sole
provider for replacement parts/consumables for the City’s UV disinfection system at the Wastewater Treatment
Plant.



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 3, 2019

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Mayor Kendall W. Lane

ITEM: 10.

SUBJECT: Relating to Rules of Operation

COUNCIL ACTION:
In City Council June 6, 2019.
Referred to the Finance, Organization, and Personnel Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend that Ordinance O-2019-10 be referred to the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee for
its review and recommendation.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Ordinance O-2019-10

BACKGROUND:
Ordinance O-2019-10 establishes a quorum standard for boards and commissions that aligns with the quorum
requirements for statutory boards.  Currently for advisory and legislative boards, the City Code provides that
the quorum requirement is determined to be one-half of its appointed membership.  This requires that at each
meeting of an advisory or legislative body that the current membership roster and any vacancies would need to
be accounted for in determining the quorum requirement for that meeting.  Ordinance O-2019-10  avoids the
potential of this moving target by providing that the quorum for any board to conduct business shall be greater
than one-half of the total eligible number of members.
 
Ordinance O-2019-10 also amends the City Code with respect to how alternates are utilized so as to provide
for greater participation by alternate members.  Currently alternates are called upon by the Chair for purpose of
filing a quorum.  The current ordinance allows a chair to use their discretion as to whether they may appoint an
alternate to serve in the absence of any regular member of the board.  Ordinance O-2019-10 would require a
chair to appoint an alternate to sit to form a quorum or to sit for any absence of a regular board member.
 
 
 
 
 
 





hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
In City Council June 6, 2019.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
Deputy City Clerk



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

June 3, 2019

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Mayor Kendall W. Lane

ITEM: 11.

SUBJECT: Relating to the College City Commission

COUNCIL ACTION:
In City Council June 6, 2019.
Referred to the Finance, Organization, and Personnel Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend that Ordinance O-2019-11 be referred to the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee for
its review and recommendation.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Ordinance O-2019-11

BACKGROUND:
Ordinance O-2019-11 amends the provisions in the City Code for the College City Commission to align the
membership requirements for the representatives of Keene State College to the operational needs of the college.





hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
In City Council June 6, 2019.
Referred to the Finance, Organization
and Personnel Committee.

hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
Deputy City Clerk



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

May 23, 2019

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

ITEM: 12.

SUBJECT: Councilor Filiault - NH Rooms and Meals Tax Revenue Sharing

COUNCIL ACTION:
In City Council June 6, 2019.
Voted with one opposed to amend the Committee report by furthering its motion with a referral back to
Committee of the specific issue of the rooms and meals tax in order to obtain data from the Department of
Revenue Administration with respect to the tax generated from Keene for the future consideration of a
resolution.

RECOMMENDATION:
On 5-0 vote, the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommends the Mayor write a letter to the
Governor and State Legislative Representatives demanding that the State restore their obligation to
municipalities.

BACKGROUND:
Councilor Randy Filiault addressed the Committee next and stated the NH Rooms and Meals tax was enacted
in 1967 and at that time the agreement entered into by the State Legislature stated all collected revenue would be
split 60% to the State and 40% to the local municipalities. However, since that time this amount has been
reduced to balance the State’s budget at the expense of municipalities. 

In 1993, the legislation enacted a catch-up formula to bring the split back to where it was. This was suspended
again and even though the revenue was increasing the monies sent to municipalities was decreasing. In 2019, the
split is currently at 79% to the state and 21% to municipalities. Even though in 2019 the room and meals revenue
was recorded at $322 million dollars. The Councilor stated he was taken aback last week when he heard
Governor Sununu say the State has a 200 million dollar surplus which he noted was not a surplus but is monies
owed to cities and towns. 

Councilor Filiault stated this is the reason for this letter and at some point he would be looking for a Resolution
asking to go back to the original good faith agreement of the 60/40 split. The Councilor reiterated the State is
saying it has a surplus when they have been taking from cities and towns. He also noted in the State of NH
cities and towns are limited from where they can derive its revenue but the meals and rooms tax was one of
those items where they could. He went on to say not only should the City of Keene send a letter to the
Governor and Legislation, but also letters should be sent to every Select Board, Mayor as well as County
Administrator. The Councilor noted the NH Municipal Association is behind this item. 

Chair Greenwald asked whether there was any accounting as to how much the City sends to the State. The



Councilor and Manager did not have an exact figure. The Councilor added this cannot be one of those items
that would get resolved in a week, this is something the City needs to be following up on well into the future. 

Mr. Dragon stated she completely agrees to what was just said - the State has been downshifting costs to
municipalities for many years. The Manager stated she not only would like to address rooms and meals but also
the elimination of retirement contributions, and the bridge program (Keene has 11 red listed bridges). 

Mayor Lane addressed the Committee next and stated he agreed with Councilor Filiault and the Manager and
noted the budget being put in place by the state keeps downshifting costs to municipalities and noted the Senate
is currently considering the State budget. The Mayor felt the committee should direct him to write a letter to the
Governor and Legislation which would be quicker and more effective rather than waiting for a Resolution to be
adopted which will take time. He felt the city should get this letter to legislature so the Senate is aware the city
supports the effort to recover these funds for the municipalities, which has been denied for so long, and the
Governor needs to know the municipalities are supporting that legislative position and not his. 

Councilor Filiault stated he had no objection to a letter versus a Resolution. 

Mr. Chris Coates County Administrator addressed the Committee. Mr. Coates began by thanking Councilor
Filiault for his efforts and noted this is an item that has been discussed a lot in the recent past. Mr. Coates read
the following statement for the record: 

Your property taxes have tripled in the past 20 years, and the reason has virtually nothing to do with local town,
city or county spending. These increases have everything to do with state cost shifting. The actions of the state,
including the Governor, both parties of the Legislature and the Courts have been systematically breaking nearly
every promise government has made to municipalities. 

Shifting taxation to the local property tax payer is not sustainable. We hope that through increasing awareness
and information, we can reverse this trend. Every individual property tax payer should demand that state-level
revenue sources be utilized more sustainably so as to provide relief for property tax payers. 

It is critical to understand the effect that state-level budget decisions have on local property taxes. The financial
burden is shifted to local government when the state reduces funding for any program developed to help New
Hampshire citizens. 

The state has shirked its responsibility at the expense of the local property tax payer; this letter will focus on a
few of those points. 

Mr. Coates stated it is great that the Mayor is going to be writing a letter and noted the Commissioners support
this initiative as well. He stated this is a grass roots effort and local selectmen need to be educated. He added
this area is fortunate to have legislators, Senators and State Representatives that understand this effort. This
cannot be one letter at one time. 

He went on with his presentation continuing to read from his written remarks: 

1. Meals and Room Tax (M&RT). Enacted in 1967 the state bargained with the municipalities so that IF the
municipalities agreed to collect revenue for the state, the state would split the revenue 60%/40% with the
municipalities. That was a promise made into law. However, the state has never kept that promise. Today, only
21% of that revenue is shared with municipalities even though M&RT revenues have risen dramatically. This has
taken hundreds of millions of dollars from local communities over the past two decades. Your property taxes
increased to fill this void. 

2. Business Profits Tax (BPT). Enacted in 1969, again with the state promise that if the municipalities collected



this tax locally, it would be returned to the local municipalities. (what was the alleged purpose for the BPT in
1969? Has the need gone away?) That revenue sharing has decreased over time so currently the state returns
NO revenue to the municipalities. This decision has taken hundreds of millions of dollars from the local
communities over the past two decades. Your property taxes increased to fill this void. 

3. Highway Block Grants. The State promised to help communities maintain and improve Class IV and V local
roads. This promise resulted in the Legislature’s establishing a sustainable plan to maintain and improve local
roads and highways through the use of a gas tax on fuel. However, only once in 23 years has the gas tax been
increased to account for inflation. As a result, approximately 30% of local roads and highways are in poor
condition. A state funding plan is lacking to correct the condition of the roads in your community. Your
property taxes have been increased to fill this void. 

4. State Bridge Aid. Due to lack of realistic funding through gas tax and tolls, there will be as many ‘Red List’
bridges 10 years from now as there were 10 years ago. Local communities that make their own repairs do so
with 100% of the own local funding with limited success for reimbursement from the state. There is no state
plan to honor the promise of providing adequate bridge aid to communities. Your property taxes have increased
to fill this void. 

5. Medicaid Funding for Long-Term Care. Over the decades, the State has gradually, but significantly, shifted
the costs of nursing home care to the local property tax payer. There are complex formulas mixed in all of this,
but in 1998, NONE of your local property taxes went to pay for Medicaid long-term care. Now, your property
taxes pay for more than 50% of these costs as part of your County tax assessment. Although the State has
promised to cap the liability for Medicaid costs for counties, that cap is currently under threat of being
substantially increased to shift additional costs onto the local property tax payer. Mr. Coates noted this was
through the Governor’s budget and was hopeful the Senate would change this - Raising the cap would transfer
tens of millions of Medicaid costs onto the local property tax payer. Your property taxes will increase to fill this
void. 

6. The New Hampshire Retirement System. In 1967 the State insisted that all communities consolidate their
local pensions and form one single retirement system for all public employees. In return for this, the State
enacted a statute that promised to make funding contributions thereby mitigating the cost to local communities
and recognizing that these costs are integral to the overall needs of government in New Hampshire, enabling
employees to retire after years of dedicated service. In the past few years, the state has broken that promise and
transferred tens of millions of dollars of funding burdens onto the local property tax payers. This saved the
state budget from having to contribute its 35% promised contribution. However, your property taxes increased
to fill this void. 

7. Water and Wastewater Treatment Grants. Environmental Grants to make water/wastewater plants modern and
safe have been reduced by more than two-thirds and dozens of projects are now in the “Delayed and Deferred”
pile with NO plan for meaningful funding. That means that if (when) your community encounters water or
wastewater quality issues, your property taxes will increase to fill this void. 

The state has virtually abandoned its promises to provide aid to local communities. If you are wondering who
funded the “Rainy Day Fund” or created the State budget surplus, it was the local property tax payer. 

Generally, municipalities are spending less today than they did years ago. Your local property tax continues to
increase not because of local spending but because the state has spent the past two decades breaking promises
and reallocating the source of income under the guise of ‘balancing’ the state budget. 

We have local Senators and State Representatives who understand this cost-shifting and who have done their
best to ease the burden on property tax payers. However, their voices are not enough to accomplish real
change. It will take every Selectperson and thousands of citizens to make our voices heard in Concord and in



the voting booth. 

We need state government to recognize that shifting costs onto the local property tax payer is not sustainable.
We have a right to institute responsible state funding practices that generate the revenue necessary to meet state
statutory obligations without leaning so heavily on local property tax payers. 

Councilor Clark made the following motion which was seconded by Councilor Powers. 

On 5-0 vote, the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommends the Mayor write a letter to the
Governor and State Legislative Representatives demanding that the State restore their obligation to
municipalities. 

Councilor Clark stated he is happy the Manager added the other items that have also been down shifted. He
noted this lack of assistance from the State has forced institutions like Keene State College to raise tuition
depriving hundreds of Keene High graduates to attend college. The Councilor noted all municipalities have to
come together and force the State legislation and have something in place. 


	Meeting Agenda
	Charles McIntyre - NH Lottery Commission - Keno on 2019 Municipal Ballot
	Councilor Clark - Recommending the City Council Adopt Local Election Reporting Requirements
	Records Storage and Management Services Rate Increases for Contracted Customers - City Clerk's Office
	Energy Planning Consultant - Community Development Department
	Sale of Parking Easements - Economic Development and Special Projects
	Use of Personnel  Funds for a Professional Services Agreement Renewable Energy RFP Keene WWTF - Public Works Department
	Downtown Crosswalk Repair - Construction Change Order - Public Works Department
	Waiver to Purchasing Requirements - WWTP Ultra Violet Disinfection Equipment - Public Works Department
	Relating to Rules of Operation
	Relating to the College City Commission
	Councilor Filiault - NH Rooms and Meals Tax Revenue Sharing



